## SAN GORGONIO PASS WATER AGENCY

## 1210 Beaumont Avenue Beaumont, California 92223 Minutes of the Water Conservation and Education Committee June 13, 2023

Videoconference Location: 240 Starvation Flats Road, Big Bear, CA

## **Committee Members Present:**

Robert Ybarra, Chair Ron Duncan, Member (videoconference) Mickey Valdivia Member

## **Staff Present:**

Lance Eckhart, General Manager Cheryle Stiff, Executive Assistant Emmett Campbell, Sr. Water Resources Planner

- 1. Call to Order and Flag Salute: The San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency Water Conservation and Education Committee meeting was called to order by Chair Ybarra at 1:30 pm, June 13, 2023. Mr. Valdivia led the Committee in the Pledge of Allegiance. A quorum was present.
- **2. Adoption and Adjustment of the Agenda.** The Agenda was adopted as published.
- 3. Public Comment: None.
- 4. Status Report on IERCD Programs and Briefing on the Cherry Festival 2023: IERCD staff member Crystal Cortez gave the Committee members an update on the end of the school year IERCD programs. The classroom programs, estimated number of students reached, and schools to outreach all exceeded the 2022-2023 Target Projections. Community events and the estimated number of residents to be reached met the target projections. Two workshops were scheduled. The Cherry Festival was successful as 500 people stopped by the booth and had at least a 30-second or more interaction with staff. Board Member Walton assisted at the booth. The giveaways and Agency Brochures in English and Spanish were well received.
- 5. Announcement: Water Conservation & Education Committee Meeting: August 15, 2023 at 1:30 p.m.
- **6. Adjournment.** The Water Conservation and Education Workshop of the San Gorgonio Pass Water Agency was adjourned by Committee Chair Ybarra at 1:49 p.m.

<u>Praft - Subject to Committee Approval</u> Robert Ybarra, Secretary to the Committee